Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA
Date:

Thursday, 9 December 2021

Time:

6.00 pm

Venue:

The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

You
can
view
the
agenda online by using
a smart phone camera
and scanning the code
below:

1 December 2021
PART 1
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
i)
ii)

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Other Interests

3.

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

4.

Second Quarter 2021/22 Finance, Procurement & Performance Review (Pages 11 48)

5.

Annual Report 2020/21

6.

Water in Buxton Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 49 - 148)

7.

Climate Change Action Plan (Pages 149 - 256)

8.

Proposed Programme of Works to Toddbrook Reservoir Spillway (Pages 257 - 280)

9.

To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

PART 2
10.

To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 281 - 284)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

11.

Second Quarter 2021/22 Finance, Procurement & Performance Review - Appendix
D (Pages 285 - 290)
(Paragraph 1, 2, 5 - Information relating to any individual.

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could
be maintained in legal proceedings. )
12.

Future High Street Fund Buxton (Pages 291 - 362)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER
Membership of The Executive
Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillor A Barrow
Councillor J Todd

Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor F Sloman

Agenda Item 3
High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 7 October 2021 at 6.00 pm in Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, F Sloman and J Todd
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Greenhalgh
Councillors T Ashton and J Collins were also in attendance

22/21

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations made.

22/22

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 August 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

22/23

FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2021/22
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First
Quarter 2021/22”) The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 27 September 2021. The position can be summarised as
follows:
Subject

Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the First Quarter were:
Performance against Budget


At the First Quarter stage the General Fund outturn for 2021/22 was
projected to be £1,784,680 underspent.

Efficiency Programme


At Quarter One £67,870 of savings had been taken against the
2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).

Housing Revenue Account


The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in surplus
(against budget) by Page
£119,5253at the Quarter One stage.

Reference
Appendix A

The Executive
Thursday, 7 October 2021

Capital Programme




The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as
revised was £8.44 million. The projected outturn was currently
to budget.
The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised was £7.88 million. The
projected outturn was currently to budget.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 30 June 2021 totalled £27.6 million.
Council borrowing at 30 June 2021 totalled £66.8 million.
The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be as budgeted for
both the HRA and for the general fund.

Revenue Collection




Procurement

28.78% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2021, compared to
28.47% for the same period last year (and 29.64% in 2019/20)
29.10% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2021
compared with 22.51% for the same period last year (and 30.01% in
2019/20)
At the end of Quarter One the value of sundry debt over 60 days old
was £252,450 which compares to £270,240 at 30 June 2020.

The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter were:

Appendix B

 19 procurement activities were completed

 The Procurement forward plan included 52 procurement
activities for completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or
joint)


Performance

At the 30 June 2021, 43% of procurement activity undertaken was
on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of its invoices within
30 days

The Performance headlines for the First Quarter were:

66% of the key performance indicators on track, with 35%
better than the previous year.
 The Council received 30 complaints, 925 comments and 19
compliments in the First Quarter.

Appendix C

Options considered:
Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report.
RESOLVED:
That the First Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.

Page 4

The Executive
Thursday, 7 October 2021

22/24

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN REFRESH
(Agenda Item 5)
The purpose of the report was to update members on the Medium Term
Financial Plan (MTFP), in preparation for considering the budget (and
associated council tax and rent levels) in February 2022. The report was
considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 27 September 2021.
Options considered:
Detailed Analysis was contained within the main body of the report.
RESOLVED:

That the updates proposed to the Medium Term Financial Plan set in
February 2022, including further proposed actions and furthe
[...]
ide Network in Buxton. The report was considered
by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 16 September 2021.
Options considered:
This report is for information only and therefore there are no alternative
options.
RESOLVED:

1. That the work of the Town Team to develop the Walk & Ride Network to
date and the potential implications for the Council if the project were to
be fully endorsed be noted.

Page 8

The Executive
Thursday, 7 October 2021

2. That ward members be consulted before any final decision is taken by
the Council.
22/29

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 10)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

22/30

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 11)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2021 be approved
as a correct record.

22/31

JOINT VENTURE FOR THE PROVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
AND HOUSING REPAIRS
(Agenda Item 12)
The Executive approved a report that agreed the outline of the
implementation plan to establish the joint venture partnership to deliver
housing repair and facilities management services.

22/32

HIF FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT - UPDATE REPORT
(Agenda Item 13)
The Executive approved a report that provided an update of progress on the
Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) programme which would deliver the
Fairfield roundabout and enable delivery of homes across sites within the
north of Buxton.

The meeting concluded at 6.35 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
The Executive
9 December 2021
TITLE:

Second Quarter Financial, Procurement &
Performance Review 2021/22

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICERS :

Keith Pointon – Head of Finance
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A (2021/22
 Appendix B (2021/22
 Appendix C (2021/22
 Appendix D (2021/22

– Second Quarter (Financial Report)
– Second Quarter (Procurement Report)
– Second Quarter (Performance Report)
– Second Quarter (Write-offs (CONFIDENTIAL)

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September
(“Second Quarter 2021/22”)

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Executive:



Note the Second Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report; and
Approve the write-offs set out in Appendix D.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after
considering service activity up to the end of the Second Quarter (i.e. 30th
September 2021).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).
1 11
Page

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject
Finance

Procurement

Performance

Headline

Reference

The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
 At the Second Quarter stage the General Fund outturn for 2021/22
is projected to be £2.2million underspent including £1.5m in
Section31 grants, which will need to be placed into reserves at yearend for distribution via the Collection Fund in future years
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter Two £67,870 of savings have been taken against the
2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).
Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account is predicted to be in minor deficit
(against budget) by £43,990 at the Quarter Two stage.
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as
revised is £8.44 million. The projected outturn is currently forecast
to be £1.37 million underspent compared to the approved budget.
 The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised is £7.65 million. The
projected outturn is currently to budget.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 September 2021 totalled £34.4 million.
 Council borrowing at 30 September 2021 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be £32,000 under
budget on the general fund and £8,000 over budget on the HRA.
Revenue Collection
 56.04% of Council Tax was collected by 30 September 2021,
compared to 55.72% for the same period last year (and 56.79% in
2019/20)
 55.95% of Business Rates was collected by 30 September 2021
compared with 52.63% for the same period last year (and 59.11% in
2019/20)
 At the end of Quarter Two the value of sundry debt over 60 days old
was £233,390 which compares to £238,850 at 30 September 2020.
The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 24 procurement activities were completed
 The Procurement forward plan includes 42 procurement activities for
completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30 September 2021, 51% of procurement activity undertaken
was on the forward plan.

Appendix A

The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 70% of the key performance indicators on track, with 29%
performing better than at this point in the previous year.
 The Council received 52 complaints, 235 comments and 37
compliments in the Second Quarter.

Appendix C

Appendix B

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the
subject of this report.

Page2 12

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices

6.


[...]
he loan to Buxton Crescent Heritage Trust.
Borrowing

8.4.

Outstanding borrowing at 30th September 2021 totalled £66.8 million. The
Council’s general fund and HRA budgeted to incur £1,824,340 and £1,693,060
respectively in interest charges and other financing costs in 2021/22. This was
based on existing external debt funding previous capital purchases.

11

Page 25

8.5.

No ‘new’ borrowing or refinancing activity has occurred during the year. The
forecast outturn shows a favourable variance on the general fund of £17,000,
partly due to a £9,000 smaller MRP charge than predicted and partly due to an
additional charge to the HRA of £8,000 for its share of net borrowing costs due to
the change in share of the pool.

9.

Revenue Collection

9.1.

The collection rate outturn for Quarter 2 2021/22 was as follows:





Council Tax – 56.04% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September 2021,
compared to 55.72% for the same period in 2020/21, and 56.79% in 2019/20.
Business Rates – 55.95% of Business Rates was collected by 30th
September 2021, compared with 52.63% for the same period in 2020/21, and
59.11% in 2019/20.
o The longer term effects of Covid-19 on collection rates continue to be
monitored. Timings of payments have also been affected by the change to
the amount of Extended Retail discount by central government.
Sundry Debts - The value of sundry debts over 60 days old at the end of
Quarter Two was £233,390 which compares with £238,850 at 30th September
2020. The level of arrears is still being impacted by effects of the pandemic.
For context the level of arrears was £165,640 at the end of September 2019.

12

Page 26

Annex A

General Fund Capital Programme Update 30th September 2021

Scheme

2021/22
Approved
Budget

Q2
Changes

2021/22
Revised
Budget

Expected
Outturn
2021/22

Expected
Variance
2021/22

£

£

£

£

£

Housing & Housing Standards
Affordable Housing Project

374,000

-

374,000

374,000

-

Disabled Facilities Grants
Private Sector Housing Renewa
[...]
from the Council to
consultation feedback as well as suggested modifications to be made to the
SPD.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That Councillors note the feedback to the public consultation, suggested
Council responses and modifications to the SPD.

2.2

That that the Executive adopts the Water in Buxton SPD.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

A draft Water in Buxton Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was
subject to public consultation during the Summer of 2021. A total of thirteen

Page 49

comments were received. Issues raised included suggestions that the SPD
should have a broader scope to address wider ecological and climate change
related issues and to address other more specific technical matters such as
ground source heat pumps, the historic environment and the storage of
potentially harmful liquids and fuels. Officers have recommended responses to
consultation feedback and modifications to the document where appropriate.
Feedback was also sought on a Strategic Environmental Assessment
Screening Report (SEA) which concluded that a detailed SEA would not be
required. Two comments were received which did not contest this conclusion.
3.2

The SPD seeks to provide additional guidance in support of policies in the
adopted High Peak Local Plan 2016 which aim to protect the quality and
quantity of water sources in the Buxton area and to minimise phosphate levels
in the River Wye and the Peak District Dales Special Area of Conservation
(SAC) in particular.

3.3

The document will be considered by the Executive for adoption on 9 th
December. If adopted, the document will become a material consideration to
the determination of planning applications in the Buxton area.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The protection of water quality and supply links to Corporate Plan Aim 4:
Protect and improve the environment including responding to the climate
emergency.

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

Councillors are requested to recommend approval of the Water in Buxton
SPD. The Supplementary Planning Document will provide information and
guidance to developers, members of the public and officers that supplement
local plan policy and reduces the risk that development in the Buxton area
may compromise the quality and quantity of mineral waters in the Buxton area
and adversely effect water quality in the River Wye SSSI which is a
component of the Peak District Dales Special Area of Conservation (SAC).
(Recommended)

5.2

Members decide not to recommend approval of the Water in Buxton SPD. The
information and guidance within the document will not be available (Not
Recommended).

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
No direct implications

Page 50

6.2

Workforce
Officer time allocated towards the preparation and publication of
the SPD.

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
No direct implications

6.4

Financial Considerations
Consultants were appointed to prepare the document working with
the Council. The cost has been met from the Crescent Risk
Management budget assisted by a grant from the Council’s Risk
Management Group.

6.5

Legal
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 makes provision
for the preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents.
Regulations 11 to 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 set out the procedural
requirements for their preparation and adoption. As updated by the
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England)
(Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.
The Water Framework Directive, the Groundwater Directive,
Habitats Directive, Flood and Water Management Act 2010 and the
Natural mineral water, spring water and bottled drinking water
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 are also of relevance
and are considered in the draft Supplementary Planning
Document.

6.6

Climate Change
Policy EQ1 (Climate Change) of the High Peak Local Plan provides
for increased water efficiency in new housing reflecting the need to
support measures that help to reduce phosphate loading in the
River Wye and more broadly, support sustainable use of water
resources.
This policy is one of two in the Local Plan which underpin the
Supplementary Planning Document.

6.7

Consultation
The SPD and SEA Screening report have been subject to public
consultation. Details are provided in Appendix 5.

Page 51

6.8

Risk Assessment
The need for guidance to ensure that policies in the Local Plan to
protect the quality and quantity of mineral waters in Buxton are
effectively applied was identified by the Buxton Water risk group–
an officer led risk management group.
The Supplementary Planning Document will provide information
and guidance to developers, members of the public and officers
that supplement local plan policy and reduces the risk that
development in the Buxton area may compromise the quality and
quantity of mineral waters in the Buxton area and adversely effect
water quality in the River Wye SSSI which is a component of
the Peak District Dales Special Area of Conservation (SAC).

Neil W. Rodgers
Executive Director (Place)
Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

High Peak Local Plan:
https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/media/160/ The -HighPeak-Local-Plan-Adopted-A pril2016/pdf/The_High_Peak_Local_Plan_Adopted_A pril_2
016.pdf?m=1514473710280

Mark James
Principal Planning Officer
mark.james@highpeak.gov.uk

Consultation website:
https://highpeakconsult.objective.co.uk/kse/event/36235

7.

Detail
Background

7.1

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) can be prepared by local planning
authorities to provide guidance to developers, land owners, planning agents
and the Council on specific planning policies. SPDs are capable of being
material considerations in the determination of planning applications but they
do not form part of the statutory development plan. As such, they cannot be
used to introduce new policies. Outside of the Peak District National Park, the
statutory development plan i
[...]
ort continue’s to develop the Council’s approach to tackling the climate
change emergency.

1.2

This report and the attached strategy form part two of the approach looking at
those wider aspects of the climate change, that are on the whole beyond the
direct control of the Council.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Executive approve the Climate Change Strategy 2021 – 2030,
subject to the amendments recommended by the Climate Change Working
Group on 17 November 2021.

3.

Executive Summary
3.1

High Peak Borough Council recognises the global climate emergency
and is committed to keeping global heating below the 1.5°Celsius goal of
the Paris Agreement.

3.2

The Borough Council cannot solve the problem on its own, but can take a
lead role in the district and use its powers and influence to support wider
local action to reduce emissions and prepare for a changing climate.

Page 149

3.3

The national Climate Change Committee estimate that local authorities1
have powers or influence over roughly a third of emissions in their local
areas and are believed to be responsible for between 2 and 5% of local
emissions. The Committee recognised that more than half of the cut in
emissions required to meet national reduction targets rely on people and
businesses taking up low-carbon solutions.

3.4

When developing its plan for reducing district-wide emissions, the
Council drew upon three main sources of information: Information
gathered by the Working Group, Data Analysis and a Climate Change
Attitude Survey.

3.4

The plan, which can be found at Appendix C, is intended to provide a
clear vision and strategy for achieving net zero emissions from the district
by 2030.

3.5

The plan was considered and supported by the Climate Change Working
Group on 18 November 2021 subject to the following:







changing the mission statement from “to do what they can” to “to do
all they can”.
adding an action seeking to influence the improvement of public
transport.
including reference to air
[...]
ttached
Appendix A: Memorial Park Landscape Design
Appendix B: Tempoary Play Area Location Plan
Appendix C: Cross Section Of Bypass Water Channel
Appendix D: Draft Heads Of Terms
Appendix E: Lease Area Plan
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

To update members as to the progress of the proposed programme of works
to Toddbrook Reservoir spillway and highlight the key implications affecting
the Council for consideration.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That the Executive approves the proposals subject to:





Formal approval of the proposed scheme by the Development Control
Committee.
Receiving approval from the Charity Commission and HLF for the
proposed scheme.
That the appropriate Council land asset is disposed of in order to facilitate
the dam rebuild and reduce the Council’s ongoing maintenance liability.
That the Canal & Rivers Trust (CRT) pick up all costs incurred by the
Council associated with supporting delivery of the proposed scheme.

Page 257

2.2

That authority is given to the Executive Director (Place), in consultation with
the Leader of the Council, to authorise the disposal of the required land to
CRT and to enter into any necessary legal documents in respect of the
disposal.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

Memorial Park is situated within the centre of Whaley Bridge and runs almost
the complete length of the town. It is a formal urban park but is surrounded by
open countryside, adjacent to the Peak District National Park Authority
boundary and the Goyt Valley. The site is exclusively owned by High Peak
Borough Council and is designated as a Protected Major Park. Although not
within the Conservation Area of Whaley Bridge, the park sits closely to this
designated area.

3.2

In 2009 the Council was successful in securing a development grant from the
Heritage Lottery Parks for People fund (HLF) for the park and subsequently
submitted a Stage 2 application in April 2010 to secure funding for a wide
range of improvements to the park. The funding secured from the HLF
[...]
extensive throughout 2021 and

Page 258

has involved officers from various of the Council’s service areas including
Service Commissioning, Assets, Legal Services and Development Control.
This was to ensure that, as the landowner, HPBC was comfortable with the
CRT design proposals which would have a major impact on the look and feel
of Memorial park following construction but also during it.
3.7

On 22/10/2021 the CRT submitted a planning application (HPK/2021/0607) to
the Council which details the proposed scheme for formal consideration and,
as part of this, there is the opportunity for residents and stakeholders to
provide formal comments.

3.8

Should planning permission be granted, officers from the Council would
support the CRT to deliver the project successfully, whilst ensuring that any
conditions of the planning decision are met fully, that the Council’s interests
are protected and the implications highlighted in this report are resolved
satisfactorily.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

Aim 4 of the Corporate Plan 2019-2023 priortises protecting and improving the
natural environment, including responding to the climate emergency and,
within this, the objective of effective provision of quality parks and open
spaces.

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

Various alternative options have been explored with the CRT and
subsequently discounted for a range of reasons. This option is now the
preferred one, subject to satisfactory resolution to the points highlighted within
section 2 of this report.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
None

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed as part of the
preparation of the report.

6.4

Financial Considerations
Any costs associated with the Council supporting the effective
delivery of the preferred option will be reimbursed in full by the
CRT.

Page 259

6.5

Legal
6.5.1 In order to facili

Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion
Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors D Greenhalgh and J Todd
Councillors T Ashton and J Collins were also in attendnace.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barrow and
F Sloman
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)

22/33

There were no declarations of interest made.
TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

22/34

RESOVLED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 October 2021 be
approved as a correct record.
SECOND
QUARTER
2021/22
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
(Agenda Item 4)

22/35

FINANCE,

PROCUREMENT

&

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September
(“Second Quarter 2021/22”). The position was summarised as follows:
Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter were:
Performance against Budget


At the Second Quarter stage the General Fund outturn for 2021/22
was projected to be £2.2million underspent including £1.5m in
Section31 grants, which would need to be placed into reserves at
year-end for distribution via the Collection Fund in future years.

Efficiency Programme


At Quarter Two £67,870 of savings had been taken against the
2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).

Housing Revenue Account

Reference
Appendix A

The Executive
Thursday, 9 December 2021



The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in minor deficit
(against budget) by £43,990 at the Quarter Two stage.

Capital Programme




The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as
revised was £8.44 million. The projected outturn was currently
forecast to be £1.37 million underspent compared to the approved
budget.
The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised was £7.65 million. The
projected outturn was currently to budget.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 30 September 2021 totalled £34.4 million.
Council borrowing at 30 September 2021 totalled £66.8 million.
The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be £32,000 under
budget on the general fund and £8,000 over budget on the HRA.

Revenue Collection




Procurement

56.04% of Council Tax was collected by 30 September 2021,
compared to 55.72% for the same period last year (and 56.79% in
2019/20)
55.95% of Business Rates was collected by 30 September 2021
compared with 52.63% for the same period last year (and 59.11% in
2019/20)
At the end of Quarter Two the value of sundry debt over 60 days old
was £233,390 which compares to £238,850 at 30 September 2020.

The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter were:

Appendix B

 24 procurement activities were completed
 The Procurement forward plan includes 42 procurement activities for
completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or joint).
 At the 30 September 2021, 51% of procurement activity undertaken
was on the forward plan.
Performance

The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter were:
Appendix C

70% of the key performance indicators on track, with 29%
performing better than at this point in the previous year.
 The Council received 52 complaints, 235 comments and 37
compliments in the Second Quarter.

Options considered:
Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices.
RESOLVED:

1. That the Second Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.

The Executive
Thursday, 9 December 2021

2. That the write-offs set out in Appendix D be approved.
22/36

ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
(Agenda Item 5)
The Annual Report 2020/21 would be issued via an Individual Executive
Decision.

22/37

WATER IN BUXTON SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
(Agenda Item 6)
The report notified Councillors of the responses received to the public
consultation on the Water in Buxton Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD) and related Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Screening
Report. The report and appendices also provided details of suggested
responses from the Council to consultation feedback as well as suggested
modifications to be made to the SPD. The report was considered by the
Economy and Growth Select Committee on 2 December 2021.
Options considered:
1. Councillors were requested to recommend approval of the Water in Buxton
SPD. The Supplementary Planning Document would provide information and
guidance to developers, members of the public and officers that supplement
local plan policy and reduced the risk that development in the Buxton area may
compromise the quality and quantity of mineral waters in the Buxton area and
adversely effect water quality in the River Wye SSSI which was a component of
the Peak District Dales Special Area of Conservation (SAC). (Recommended)
2. Members decide not to recommend approval of the Water in Buxton SPD. The
information and guidance within the document would not be available (Not
Recommended).
RESOLVED:

1. That the feedback to the public consultation, suggested Council
responses and modifications to the SPD be noted.
2. That the Water in Buxton SPD be adopted.
22/38

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN
(Agenda Item 7)
The report continued to develop the Council’s approach to tackling the
climate change emergency. The report and the attached strategy form part
two of the approach looking at those wider aspects of the climate change,
that were on the whole beyond the direct control of the Council. The report
was recommended for approval subject to a number of amendments (para
3.5) following consideration by the Climate Change working Group on 17
November 2021.
Options considered:
None identified.

The Executive
Thursday, 9 December 2021

RESOLVED:

That the Climate Change Strategy 2021 – 2030 be approved, subject to the
amendments recommended by the Climate Change Working Group on 17
November 2021.
22/39

PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF WORKS TO TODDBROOK RESERVOIR
SPILLWAY
(Agenda Item 8)
The report updated members as to the progress of the proposed
programme of works to Toddbrook Reservoir spillway and highlighted the
key implications affecting the Council for consideration. The report was
considered by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 2 December
2021.
Options considered:
Various alternative options had been explored with the Canal and Rivers
Trust (CRT) and subsequently discounted for a range of reasons. This
option is now the preferred one, subject to satisfactory resolution to the
points highlighted within section 2 of this report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the proposals be approved subject to:

1.1

Formal approval of the proposed scheme by the Development
Control Committee.

1.2

Receiving approval from the Charity Commission and HLF for the
proposed scheme.

1.3

That the appropriate Council land asset is disposed of in order to
facilitate the dam rebuild and reduce the Council’s ongoing
maintenance liability.

1.4

That the Canal & Rivers Trust (CRT) pick up all costs incurred by
the Council associated with supporting delivery of the proposed
scheme.

2. That authority be given to the Executive Director (Place), in consultation
with the Leader of the Council, to authorise the disposal of the required
land to CRT and to enter into any necessary legal documents in respect
of the disposal.
22/40

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 9)

The Executive
Thursday, 9 December 2021

RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
22/41

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 10)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

22/42

SECOND
QUARTER
2021/22
FINANCE,
PERFORMANCE REVIEW - APPENDIX D
(Agenda Item 11)

PROCUREMENT

&

The Executive approved a report that sought approval to write off balances
which were deemed non recoverable.
22/43

FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND BUXTON
(Agenda Item 12)
The purpose of the report was to update the Executive on work carried out
with regards to the delivery of the Buxton Future High Street Fund.

The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

